Category Obligation 

Present Need (Rehabilitation) Obligation 10 

Prior Round Obligation (1987-1999) 159 

Third Round Obligation (1999-2025) 501 

Fourth Round Obligation (2025-2035) 297 

Prior Round Obligation 

The Borough was assigned a Prior Round Obligation of one hundred and fifty-nine (159) 

affordable units. It subsequently received a Prior Round judgement of compliance and 

repose which established a realistic development potential (RDP) of thirty-eight (38) 

affordable units which was later adjusted to sixty-seven (67) affordable units.

[...]

A Rental bonus may only account for twenty-five (25%) percent (16 units) toward Prior Round RDP 
B Four bonus credits could not be applied from this development due to sixteen (16) unit constraint noted in 

Footnote A 

Third Round Obligation 

As per a settlement agreement with FSHC, the Borough was assigned a Third Round 

Obligation of five hundred and one (501) affordable units as well as a Third Round RDP of 

ten (10) affordable units. Pursuant to an amended settlement agreement, this Third 

Round RDP was later adjusted to forty-two (42) affordable units which was informed by a 

previously conducted vacant land adjustment (VLA) as well as four components which

[...]

Piermont Road Site 7 0 7 Family 

Serpentine Road Site 16 11 27 Family 

West Railroad Avenue Site 3 0 3 Family 

Total 36 11 47  
1 34 units were extended. Only 10 are applied to the Third Round due to a 25% cap. 

The Borough has a remaining Third Round Unmet Need of five hundred and two (502) 

affordable units which is informed from the following: 

❖ Remaining Prior Round Obligation. The Borough has a remaining Prior Round 

Unmet Need of forty-eight (48) affordable units. 

❖ Third Round Obligation. The Borough has a Third Round obligation of five 

hundred and one (501) affordable units. 

❖ Combined Prior and Third Round Obligation. The remaining Prior Round Unmet 

Need and the Third Round Obligation total five hundred and forty-nine (549) 

affordable units. 

❖ Subtracting RDP Components. When subtracting the forty-seven (47) credits to be 

generated by the amended Third Round Components, the Borough has a 

remaining Unmet Need of five hundred and two (502) affordable units. 

The components which were utilized by the 2023 Amendment to the 2018 HE&FSP to 

address the Borough’s Unmet Need are identified in Table 4 on the following page. As 

shown, these components were originally contemplated to produce a total of two

[...]

Riveredge Road/W. Railroad AHO-6 18 5 1 

Block 1305 AHO-7 15 32 7 

Block 1306 Lot 1.01 AHO-8 15 8 2 

Block 1308 AHO-7 15 75 15 

Block 1302 AHO-7 15 39 8 

Total   210 44 

Fourth Round Obligation 

The DCA calculated a Fourth Round Obligation of two hundred and ninety-seven (297) 

affordable units for the Borough. Despite finding errors in its land capacity factor, the 

Borough accepted the DCA’s calculations by way of Resolution #R25-72 which was 

adopted on January 21, 2025. That same resolution noted that the Borough reserved the

[...]

space as well as ten (10) units, including two (2) affordable units. This component is 

currently under construction. 

Table 5: Component to Address RDP 

Plan Component Total Units Affordable Units 

Giesi 31 Central Avenue Site 10 2 

Total 10 2 

This component leaves the Borough with an Unmet Need of two hundred and ninety-five 

(295) affordable units. After applying the remaining twenty-four (24) extended credits 

from Tenafly Senior Housing, the Borough’s Unmet Need is further reduced to two 

hundred and seventy-one (271) affordable units. As per NJSA 52:27D-310.1 and its 

Settlement Agreement with FSHC, the Borough will address twenty-five percent (25%) of 

this Unmet Need which equates to sixty-eight (68) affordable units. It will do so in a two-

part manner.

[...]

* Data not broken down by category 

Recent Multifamily Development Approvals 

The Borough has approved several multifamily developments which may not be reflected 

in Table 18. These include the following. As shown, these developments comprise a total 

of one hundred and eighty-nine (189) residential units. 

❖ 4.5-5 West Railroad Avenue. 4.5-5 West Railroad Avenue, which is identified by 

municipal tax records as Block 1011 Lot 19, received site plan approval in 2022 

for a mixed-use development consisting of eighteen (18) residential units.

[...]

❖ 121-131 North Summit Street/145 Piermont Road. 121-131 North Summit 

Street/145 Piermont Road, which is identified by municipal tax records as Block 

1301 Lots 2 and 13, received site plan approval in 2023 for a mixed-use 

development consisting of one hundred and twelve (112) residential units. 

❖ 66 West Railroad Avenue. 66 West Railroad Avenue, which is identified by 

municipal tax records as Block 1104 Lot 4, received site plan approval for a 

mixed-use development consisting of forty (40) residential units. 

Covered Employment